21 LC 50 0233

Senate Resolution 58EX

By: Senators James of the 35th, Orrock of the 36th, Tate of the 38th, Seay of the 34th, Rhett of the 33rd and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Michael Langford; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens
- 3 with the passing of Michael Langford on November 16, 2021; and
- 4 WHEREAS, as president of the United Youth Adult Conference, which was founded by his
- 5 late brother, Georgia State Senator Arthur Langford Jr., Michael inspired countless others
- 6 and was a vocal advocate for equity and inclusion; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Michael's service on the City of Atlanta's Anti-Violence Advisory Council
- 8 helped to increase awareness and engagement and empowered our community to improve
- 9 the lives of children and families; and
- 10 WHEREAS, as part of the Atlanta child murders investigation, he led search missions for the
- 11 missing children and most recently served on the Atlanta Children's Memorial Taskforce; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Michael gave inspiration to many through his high ideals, morals, and deep
- 13 concern for his fellow citizens; and

21 LC 50 0233

14 WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous man, Michael will long be remembered for his

- 15 leadership and advocacy in the community and will be missed by all who had the great
- 16 fortune of knowing him.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 18 join in honoring the life and memory of Michael Langford and express their deepest and
- 19 most sincere regret at his passing.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the family of
- 22 Michael Langford.